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INTRODUCTION

This actuarial valuation report of the Town of Essex Retirement Plan is based upon the
actuarial valuation of the Plan as of July 1, 2012, and is applicable to the Town’s fiscal
year ending June 30, 2014.

The valuation has been based on the employee census data provided by the Town, and
the trust fund data provided by the Trustee, Bank of America.

This section of the report presents a comparative summary of the valuation results. It
also highlights any changes in actuarial assumptions or plan provisions, and other
changes, from Jast year. Also, we have discussed the Plan experience for the year
ended June 30, 2012.

Viuatior as of Jy 1,
2D12 201

Apcth]e to Fiscal Year Ecidn 613012014 6/3912013

Actuarially Determined Contribution $ * $ *

Actuarial Vaftie of Ran Assets $2,238,392 $2,193,109

Number of Active Participants 25 22

Total Number of Participants 58 54

Covered Payroll $1,250,915 $1,133,418

Average Compensation $ 50,037 $ 51,519

* See page 3.

Changes Since Last Year

The assumed rate of return (interest rate assumption) has been reduced from 8.0% to
7.75%, effective beginning July 1, 2012, applicable to the Plan Year ending
June 30, 2013. The 8.0% rate was used to determine the contributions and to measure
the asset gain! (loss) for the Plan Year ended June 30, 2012.

Plan Experience

As is detailed on page 6, the Plan realized a net loss of $364,199 during the Plan Year
ended June 30, 2012.
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CERTIFICATION

We certify that this actuarial valuation was performed in accordance with accepted
actuarial practices and the results presented herein represent an appropriate measure
of the actuarial costs and liabilities of the plan. In our opinion, the actuarial assumptions
used herein are reasonably related to the experience of the plan and to reasonable
expectations, and represent our best estimate of anticipated future experience under
the plan.

THEfENSION SERVIC INC.

•ey D. PIand, MSPA, MAAA
rolled Actbary No. 11-00361

ay 16, 2013
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ACTUAIALLY TNE CONTUTOO

A) Normal Cost $ 92,609

B) 5-year Amortization of Unfunded Accrued LiabNity
(20 Years from July 1,1997) $177.827

C) Actuarially Determined Contrlbuhon, June 30, 2012
[(A) + (B)J $270,436

D) 15 — Year Amortization of Unfunded Accrued Liability $ 82.230

E) [(A) + (Dfl $174,839

PERCENTAGE OF COMNDD CONThUTAON Y E?ARTET

Department Percentage of Conthbuton

Board of Education 18.3%

Town 81.7%
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DVLOPM o asrrs AN LlAlLlTlES

3

______

A) Market Value, June 30, 2012 $2,015,253

B) Book Value, June 30, 2012* $2,005,463

C) Average of Book and Market Values $2,010,358

D) Plus Accrued Contribution
(for Plan Year ended June 30, 2012) $ 228,034

E) Actuarial Value of Assets $2,238,392

A:)

__________

Accrued Labilfty at July 1,2012 for:

A) AcUve Partidpants $1,174,957

B) Vested Terminated Participants $ 366,296

C) Retired ParUcipants and Beneficiaries $1.41 1.854

D) Total $2,953,107

NA) Unfunded Accrued Liability [11(D) — 1(C)] $ 714,715

* Original purchase price of securities.
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DETAATPO OF ml! ACTUARAL GAIN I (LOSS)

Under the projected unit credit cost method, changes in the plan’s liabilities and assets
different from those anticipated by the actuarial assumptions result in actuarial gains
and losses, which are identified annually. Their magnitude indicates the extent to which
actual plan experience has deviated from that assumed by the actuarial assumptions.

The determination of the actuarial gain! (loss) for the plan year ended June 30, 2012 is
as foHows:

1) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability, July 1, 2011 $ 448,490

2) Normal Cost, June 30, 2012 $ 94,181

3) 8% Interest on (1)* $ 35,879

4) Contributions for Plan Year Beginning July 1, 2011 $ 228,034

5) Interest on (4), prorated from dates made $ 0

6) Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabity
July 1,2011 = [(1) + (2) + (3) —(4)— (5)] $ 350,516

7) Actuarial Accrued Liability, July 1,2012 $2,953,107

8) Actuarial Value of Assets, July 1, 2012 $2,238,392

9) Actual Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
July 1,2012 = [(7) —(8)] $ 714,715

10) Net Experience loss = [(6) — (9)] $ (364,199)

* 8% was used for the year ended June 30, 2012. Effective July 1, 2012 7.75% has been assumed.
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EAOW C AC7UARAL GAIN I (LO

The net experience g&n of $(364, 199) is comprised of the folowing components:

1) Asset gain! (ioss)* $ (198,561)

2) New participants gaAn ! (loss) $ (29,816)

3) ActuarlaO Experience, plus the increase in the
Accrued Liabillty from the reduction in the assumed
rate of return. $ (135,822)

TotaD loss $ (364,199)

This gain is automaficaloy reflected in the Unfunded ActuariaA Accrued Labity.

* Based on an 8% assumed rate of return for the Plan Year ended June 30, 2012. A 7.75% rate of return
will be assumed for the Han Year ending June 30, 2013.
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SM%AY OF PPS!C VALU OF ACCLD ETS

The actuarially computed Value of Accrued Benefits as of July 1, 2012 is as follows:

Retirees $1,411,854

Vested Terminated $ 366,296

Actives $1,104,262

Total $2,882,412

Actuarially computed Value of Non-Vested Accrued Benefits: $ 22,131

Total actuarially computed Value of Accrued Benefits $2,904,543

Actuarial Vaue of Plan Assets $2,238,312

Market Va’ue of plan Assets $2,015,253

Note: The above actuarial values have been determined using the actuarial
assumptions for interest and mortality stated on page 12, and provides an
indication of the level of funding of the pension benefits that have been accrued
to the actuarial valuation date by the Plan participants.
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A?E OF RURN ON ?E.A? ASS!TS

1FCI PLAII YEA IEND J[\i 30, 20’] 2

(AT ACTUAL]AL VALUE)

1) Assets as of June 30, 2011 $2,193,109

2) Accrued contribuUon for Plan Year
ended June 30, 2012 $ 228,034

3) Pension Payments $ 153,499

4) Assets as of June 30, 2012 $2,238,392

5) Net Increase in Assets
[(4) —(1)— (2) + (3)] $ (29,252)

6) Approximate Annu& YeId
(5) ÷ {(1) + [1/2 x (2)]— [1/2 x (3)]} (1 .3)%
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVOSONS

rctv t©: July 1, 1969.

All regularly employed employees (elected, appointed or
hired) of the town excluding part time employees, temporary
employees and teachers eligible for the Connecticut State
Teachers Retirement System. Employees are eligible to
participate provided they have attained age 21 and have
completed 3 years of Credited Service.

flr& Av©ra

______________

The average of annual compensation over the 5 consecutive
calendar years of the ast 10 calendar years, which produce
the highest average.

Credited Service: Each plan year duhng which an eligible employee is paid for
at east 1000 hours.

M©rmal ReRireo’eDt

Attainment of age 65 and 5 years of Credited Service. In
addition effective July 1, 1994, retirement at the “Rule of 90”,
which is an unreduced pension commencing prior to age 65
provided that the sum of the age and Credited Service
equals at least 90.

eneffl: For Terminations Prior to July 1, 1995
1.25% of Final Average Compensation multiplied by years of
Credited Service up to a maximum of 40 years.

For Terminations on and after July 1. 1995
1.4% of Final Average Compensation mu!tiplied by years of
Credited Service up to a maximum of 40 years.

Er!y Retirement:

EigibAitv: Attainment of Age 55 and 15 years of Credited Service.

Benefit: Benefit accrued to Early Retirement Date reduced 0.5% for
each month the participant retires prior to Normal Retirement
Date,
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SUMAY OF PLM POVSlONS (CONT’D)

sbiy Peweet

Completion of 15 years of Credited Service and determined
to be totalOy and permanently disabled.

Accrued berief it to date of disabWty. The benefit is reduced
for any payment received under the Workers Compensation
Act.

Ves1q: Years of Credited Service Vested Percentage

Less than 5 years 0%
5 or more years 100%

pots&s Bsr&it:

The surviving spouse of a participant who has att&ned age
55 and who has 15 years of Credited Service is eligible for a
death benefit.

Ben&t: quals 50% of the Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity the
participant would have received if he had retired at the end
of the month in which he died.

Norm& Form
C Annutv: Life Annuity.

Actuari&N Redtced
çpfiona Forms
Of Annuity: 1) Joint and 100% Survivor Annuity

2) Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity

3) 120 Months Certain and Life
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ACTUAOAL ASSUPTlONS

The actuarial assumptions
liabilities of a pension plan
experience under the plan.
annually and revised when

utilized in an actuarial valuation to determine costs and
represent the actuary’s estimate 0q anticipated future
Because they are estimates, the assumptions are reviewed

appropriate.

The actuarial assumptions used in the valuing liabilities and calculating the contributions
to the pension plan are as follows:

_____________________

Prqjected Unit Credit. Jnder this method, gains and
osses are identified each year, and are automatically
amortized as part of the Unfunded Accrued Liability.

______________________

Assets are valued using the average of the Cost
Basis and the Market Value, where the cost basis is
the original price of the securities, including accrued
contributions for the Plan Year ended June 30, 2012.

Pre- and Post-Retirement: 1983 Group
Mortality Table; m&e rates for males, and
rates for females.

A rate of return (net of investment expenses) of
7.75% per year has been assumed on the actuarial
value of assets as defined above, beginning
July 1, 2012 and ending June 30, 2013. An 8% per
year rate of return was assumed for the year ended
June 30, 2012.

Thmover: T-3 withdrawal table by Sarason.

Retirement Apç 65 and 5 years of Credited Service.

Salary ScaJe: Salaries for continuing participants have been
assumed to increase at 4.5% per year.

Acwr: C©s2 ©thcd:

Asset VaDMetio Method:

Annuity
female
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